2011 software. Diagnosis and categorizations are based on 

the International Classification of Diseases ICD-10 format.  

3. Results 

The total in-patient pediatric admission for the period 

extending from 1
st
 January 2003 to 31

st
 December 2017 is 

twenty four thousand two hundred and ninety one  

(N=24,291) composed of  (N=10,674) female and  

(N=13,617) males. One thousand, five hundred and seventy 

nine (N=1579) pediatric deaths were recorded within that 

period, composed predominantly of male (N=885, 56.0%) 

and fewer females (N=694, 44.0%) given a male to female 

ratio of 1.3:1. The overall crude pediatric mortality rate is 

6.5%.  

The ages of the deceased children ranged from 0 to 15 years